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The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which contamination could spread, 
and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination. 
For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency/Natural Resources 
Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local 
Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not include any information concerning past 
uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client. 
In this datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements with a number of Data Suppliers.

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2023. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report ("Report") is the 
property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological 
Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other 
method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer. 
A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark, 
subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of 
Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.
© Environment Agency & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2023. © Natural Resources Wales & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2023.

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature Reserve data (derived from
Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the 
data.

Contains SNH information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or
further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly 
available records and other third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA (now Stantec UK Ltd) enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. Stantec UK 
Ltd retain the copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in the cavity 
databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches and those collated from a 
number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by Stantec UK Ltd. In no event shall Stantec UK Ltd or Landmark be liable for any loss 
or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this data.

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Contains Ordnance Survey Data. Ordnance 
Survey Licence number 100019741. Crown Copyright and Database Right.  Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and 
Database Right. All rights Reserved. Some features of this information are based on digital spatial data licensed from the Centre for Ecology & Hydrology © NERC 
(CEH). Defra, Met Office and DARD Rivers Agency © Crown copyright. © Cranfield University. © James Hutton Institute. Contains OS data © Crown copyright and 
database right 2023. Land & Property Services © Crown copyright and database right.
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Agency & Hydrological

501 to 1000m

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Groundwater Vulnerability - Local Information

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Yes

Yes

n/a

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

n/a

3

Yes

1

2

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

1

n/a

3

n/a

12

2

1

22

2

1

6

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

25

 (*58)

(*up to 2000m)

pg 1

pg 1

pg 1

pg 4

pg 4

pg 4

pg 4

pg 8

pg 8

pg 9

pg 25

pg 25

pg 25

pg 25
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Waste

Hazardous Substances

501 to 1000m

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

1

1

n/a n/a

2

2

n/a

4

4

2

(*up to 2000m)

pg 29

pg 29

pg 30

pg 31
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Geological

Industrial Land Use

501 to 1000m

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

n/a

n/a

9

2

4

2

2

n/a

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

68

2

8

1

18

8

2

n/a

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

252

3

48

5

34

22

56

14

(*up to 2000m)

pg 32

pg 32

pg 35

pg 35

pg 35

pg 35

pg 35

pg 37

pg 64

pg 65

pg 70

pg 70

pg 75

pg 77

pg 82
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Sensitive Land Use

501 to 1000m

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

(*up to 2000m)
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

2

2

3

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

A8NE
(SE)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A17SE
(NW)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

388

426

471

610

637

637

226

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

National Grid Company Plc.
SUB-STATION/ELECTRICITY/GAS/AIR CONDITIONING SUPPLY
Fitzroy Bridge Outlet, Primrosehill, Camden, London
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTMR.0387
1
28th March 1980
28th March 1980
Not Supplied
Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Canal

Grand Unioncanal
Transferred from Rivers (Prevention of Pollution) Act 1951-1961
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Jim Henson Studio
SPORT, AMUSEMENT+RECREATION/GOLF CLUB/GYM/THEME PK/SPA
30 Oval Road, Camden Town, London, Nw1 7de
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CATM.2853
1
1st April 1997
1st April 1997
30th September 2005
Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Canal

Guc - Paddington Arm
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Rushes Motion Control
SPORT, AMUSEMENT+RECREATION/GOLF CLUB/GYM/THEME PK/SPA
30 Oval Road, Camden Town, London, Nw1 7de
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Cntm.1566
1
1st September 1994
1st September 1994
1st October 1996
Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Guc - Paddington Arm
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Jet Petrol Station
120 Parkway, LONDON, NW1 7NY
London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
Not Given
11th December 1998
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

528900
183050

528500
183000

528500
182950

528360
183920

528600
184050

528600
184050

528655
183640
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

A13NW
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A14NW
(E)

A12NW
(W)

A9NW
(SE)

A8SE
(S)

A18NW
(N)

254

339

411

667

669

687

775

3

3

3

4

3

3

3

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Smart Dry Cleaners
104 Parkway, London, Nw1 7an
London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
PPC/DC20
26th January 2007
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Permitted
Located by supplier to within 10m

Paradise Cleaners Ltd
58 Parkway, London, Nw1 7ah
London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
PPC/DC39
12th January 2007
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Permitted
Located by supplier to within 10m

Camden Dry Cleaners
27 Camden High Street, London, Nw1 7je
London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
PPC/DC22
25th January 2007
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Permitted
Located by supplier to within 10m

London Zoo
Regents Park, LONDON, NW1  4RY
Westminster City Council, Environmental Health Department
Not Given
1st November 1992
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG5/1Clinical waste incineration processes under 1 tonne an hour
Authorisation has expired
Automatically positioned to the address

Bp Euston
142 Hampstead Road, London, NW1 2PT
London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
PPC17
24th December 1998
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Permitted
Automatically positioned to the address

The Fresh Collection Ltd
104 Robert Street, London, Nw1 3qp
London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
PPC/DC45
24th January 2007
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Permitted
Located by supplier to within 10m

Wm Morrisons Supermarkets Plc
Chalk Farm Road, London, Nw1 8aa
London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
PPC/DC1
26th January 2007
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Permitted
Located by supplier to within 10m

528685
183676

528753
183762

529141
183454

528016
183480

529225
182954

528874
182718

528439
184146
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

16

17

18

19

20

21

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

A9NE
(SE)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A19NW
(NE)

A17SE
(NW)

A18SE
(NE)

966

423

483

905

909

607

447

3

-

2

2

2

2

2

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Location:
Prosecution Text:
Prosecution Act:
Hearing Date:
Verdict:
Fine:
Costs:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:

Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Avis Rent A Car Ltd
88 Eversholt Street, London, NW1 1BP
London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
PPC23
1st April 1999
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Permitted
Automatically positioned to the address

Not Given
Prince Albert Road
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Confirmed incident
4th April 1999
THNE1999043097
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Approximate location provided by supplier

Not Given
Hampstead Road Lock, CAMDEN TOWN
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Oils - Unknown
Not Supplied
17th December 1998
THNE1998041401
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
LONDON
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Oils - Unknown
Not Supplied
15th January 1996
SE960036
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Regents Park Road, London, Nw1
Failure to comply with packaging waste regulations
Pro97
6th September 2007
Guilty
85000
8836
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Spirogen Ltd
2, Royal College Street, London, NW1 0NH
Environment Agency, Thames Region
CA5052
20th December 2006
Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials 
(was RSA60 S1)
Registration under the Act of an open source which is also the subject of an 
authorisation  
Authorisation either revoked or cancelled
Automatically positioned to the address

529557
182908

528334
183647

528300
183700

528000
184000

529100
184250

528192
183763

528965
183798
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

21

22

22

23

23

23

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

A18SE
(NE)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

447

596

603

666

668

671

2

2

2

2

2

2

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:

Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Spirogen Ltd
2, Royal College Street, London, NW1 0NH
Environment Agency, Thames Region
CA5079
20th December 2006
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Authorisation under RSA
Authorisation either revoked or cancelled
Automatically positioned to the address

Unilabs Clinical Pathology
Bewlay House, 32 Jamestown Road, LONDON, Greater London, NW1 7BY
Environment Agency, Thames Region
BC2742
21st October 1998
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Authorisation under RSA
Application made in error
Unknown

Omnilabs (Uk) Ltd
Bewlay House, 32 Jamestown Road, LONDON, Greater London, NW1 7BY
Environment Agency, Thames Region
AE8755
31st March 1991
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Authorisation under RSA
Authorisation either revoked or cancelled
Unknown

Institute Of Zoology
London Zoo, Regents Park, LONDON, Greater London, NW1 4RY
Environment Agency, Thames Region
AS7515
21st December 1995
Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials 
(was RSA60 S1)
Substantial variation to a registration under the Act of an open source which is 
also the subject of an authorisation  
Application has been authorised and any conditions apply to the 
operator
Unknown

Institute Of Zoology
Zoological Society Of London, Regents Park, LONDON, Greater London, 
NW1 4RY
Environment Agency, Thames Region
AQ9405
30th August 1995
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Minor variation to authorisation under RSA
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial variation
Unknown

Institute Of Zoology
Zoological Society Of London, Regents Park, LONDON, Greater London, 
NW1 4RY
Environment Agency, Thames Region
AC7588
31st March 1991
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Authorisation under RSA
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial variation
Unknown

528965
183798

528671
184018

528642
184022

528016
183475

528016
183485

528011
183475
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

27

27

27

28

29

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A12NE
(NW)

A19SW
(NE)

A18NE
(N)

849

852

855

976

505

751

727

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Royal Veterinary College
The Beaumont Animals Hospital, Royal College Street, LONDON, Greater 
London, NW1 0TU
Environment Agency, Thames Region
AE5250
31st March 1991
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Authorisation under RSA
Authorisation either revoked or cancelled
Automatically positioned to the address

Royal Veterinary College
The Beaumont Animals Hospital, Royal College Street, LONDON, Greater 
London, NW1 0TU
Environment Agency, Thames Region
AQ1510
28th March 1995
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Authorisation under RSA
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial variation
Automatically positioned to the address

Royal Veterinary College
The Beaumont Animals Hospital, Royal College Street, LONDON, Greater 
London, NW1 0TU
Environment Agency, Thames Region
AE5241
31st March 1991
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Authorisation under RSA
Authorisation either revoked or cancelled
Automatically positioned to the address

London School Of Hygiene And Tropical Medicine
St. Pancras Hospital, 4 St. Pancras Way, LONDON, Greater London, NW1 
0PE
Environment Agency, Thames Region
AC4503
31st March 1991
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Authorisation under RSA
Authorisation either revoked or cancelled
Unknown

Guc (Paddington Arm)
River Quality E
Canal Feeder - Camden Road
10.5

Flow greater than 80 cumecs
Canal
2000

Guc (Regent'S Canal)
River Quality C
Camden Road - Hertford Union
7.1

Flow greater than 80 cumecs
Canal
2000

Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
9th February 2008
562771
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Atmospheric Pollutants and Effects: Smoke

529548
183646

529553
183641

529553
183651

529689
183607

528246
183662

529172
184024

528712
184151
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

30

31

31

31

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A18SW
(NW)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

479

617

635

635

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:

Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

National Rail
Th/039/0039/169
1
Shallow Deposits & London Clay In Camden, London - A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Drainage Operations: Dewatering
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 April
31 March
13th September 2022
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

British Waterways
28/39/39/0164B
Not Supplied
Southampton Bridge, LONDON, Nw8
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Industrial Cooling (Cegb)
Not Supplied
River
3840
1
Annual Abstraction Total Aggregated To Another Licence For Quantity 
Purposes. 
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Canal And River Trust
28/39/39/0164
101
Southampton Bridge, London, Nw8 - Regents Canal
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Amenity: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Pipeline Alongside The Regents Canal, London
01 January
31 December
17th December 2007
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

British Waterways Board
28/39/39/0164
100
Southampton Bridge, London, Nw8 - Regents Canal
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Amenity: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
3840
1
Pipeline Alongside The Regents Canal, London
01 January
31 December
25th April 1983
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

528397
183788

528500
184000

528500
184020

528500
184020
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

34

35

36

Water Abstractions

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

(SW)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NE
(NW)

1950

0

0

849

906

486

2

5

5

2

2

6

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:

Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Aquifer Designation:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

British Waterways
28/39/39/0164A
Not Supplied
St Johns Wood, LONDON, Nw1
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Industrial Cooling (Cegb)
Not Supplied
River
1920
1
Annual Abstraction Total Aggregated To Another Licence For Quantity 
Purposes. 
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Unproductive Aquifer (may have productive aquifer beneath)

Unproductive

Unproductive Bedrock Aquifer, No Superficial Aquifer
Low
Mixed
300-550 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

<3m

No Data

Unproductive Strata

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone II (Outer Protection Zone): Either 25% of the source area or a 400 day 
travel time whichever is greater.

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone I (Inner Protection Zone): Travel time of 50 days or less to the 
groundwater source.

Canal
2236.7
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

None

No Data Available

None

None

None

None

None

527000
182400

528705
183402

528705
183402

527873
183669

527809
183656

528271
183666
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

659

659

659

661

667

674

681

685

722

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Canal
16.9
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

Canal
14.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Thames
2

Canal
34.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Thames
1

Lock or flight of locks
26.1
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

Lock or flight of locks
27.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Thames
2

Canal
15.6
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

Canal
16.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Thames
2

Canal
75.2
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

Canal
20.7
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

528666
184081

528666
184081

528666
184081

528682
184084

528677
184090

528704
184098

528699
184105

528715
184109

528780
184144
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(NE)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

722

727

729

736

738

740

741

743

744

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Canal
21.7
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
2

Canal
1179.1
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

Lock or flight of locks
21.4
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

Lock or flight of locks
27.1
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
2

Canal
31.5
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
2

Lock or flight of locks
6.1
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

Canal
35.6
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

Canal
13.8
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

Canal
35.0
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
2

528780
184144

529020
184087

528799
184149

528795
184156

528823
184155

528818
184158

528949
184129

528824
184160

528955
184130
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

746

750

753

753

753

754

755

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Lock or flight of locks
27.1
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

Canal
14.3
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
2

Canal
40.7
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

Canal
12.3
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

Canal
14.3
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
1

Lock or flight of locks
27.1
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
2

Canal
21.8
On ground surface
True
Grand Union Canal
Trent
2

528923
184143

528820
184167

528846
184167

528846
184167

528899
184155

528927
184149

528886
184161
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

A18SW
(N)

A14NE
(E)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SE
(SE)

A12NE
(W)

A12NE
(W)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

613

874

0

359

0

356

494

562

591

592

611

2

2

7

4

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:

Name:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

80482
28 Jamestown Road, London, NW1 7BY
Camden London Borough Council
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Household Waste Amenity Sites
Surrendered
15th October 1994
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
25th July 1997
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

80302
7 St Pancras Way, London, NW1 0PB
Arbuckle William David
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Metal Recycling Sites (Mixed)
Expired
5th June 1997
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

London Borough of Camden
 - Has no landfill data to supply

Westminster City Council
 - Has supplied landfill data

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1951

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1951

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1951

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1951

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1951

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1951

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1951

528667
184035

529589
183586

528705
183402

528336
183290

528715
183413

528892
183083

528200
183522

528126
183504

528614
184005

528638
184010

528679
184034
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

71

72

72

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

A18SE
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

577

597

597

2

2

2

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:

Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:

Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

N.L.W.A.
CR/018
Jamestown Road, CAMDEN, London, NW1
Camden Town Hall, Euston Road, CAMDEN, London, NW1 2RU
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Transfer - Road
Medium (Equal to or greater than 25,000 and less than 75,000 tonnes per 
year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Record supersededSuperseded
1st June 1977
Not Given

DL251

Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Not Supplied
Civic Amenity/Refuse Amenity Waste
House, Com + Ind.Waste
Waste Oil
Clinical Wastes
Difficult Waste N.O.S

L.B. of Camden
DL251
Jamestown Road Recycling Centre, 28 Jamestown Road, CAMDEN, London, 
NW1
Old Town Hall, Haverstock Hill, CAMDEN, London, NW3 4QP
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Transfer
Small (Equal to or greater than 10,000 and less than 25,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence has completion certificateSurrendered
5th October 1994
DL251

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Supplied
Lead/Acid Batteries
Lwra Cat. A = Inert Wastes
Lwra Cat. Bi Gen.Non-Putresc
Mineral Oils
Mostlwra Cat. C  'Putresc'
Some Lwra Cat Bii  Gen. Scrap Metal W.
W.For Recyling (Cats A, Bi, C)
Clinical - As In Coll/Disp.Regs Of '88
Special Wastes N.O.S.
Waste N.O.S.

L.B. of Camden
DL251
28 Jamestown Road, CAMDEN, London, NW1
Old Town Hall, Haverstock Hill, CAMDEN, London, NW3 4QP
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Transfer
Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Record supersededSuperseded
1st April 1987
CR/018

DL251

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Supplied
Civic Amenity/Refuse Amenity Waste
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence(Stated)
Metal Scrap
Waste Mineral Oil
Clinical Wastes
Notifiable Wastes
Special Wastes

528750
184000

528690
184020

528690
184020
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

73

74

75

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

A14NE
(E)

A12SE
(W)

A14NE
(E)

888

578

876

2

2

2

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:

Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Rutland (Haulage) Ltd
DL241
2 Camley Street, KINGS CROSS, London, NW1
64 Pancras Road, Kings Cross, CAMDEN, London, NW1
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Transfer
Medium (Equal to or greater than 25,000 and less than 75,000 tonnes per 
year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Record supersededSuperseded
1st December 1986
Not Given

DL241

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Supplied
Commercial Waste
Construction Ind. Wastes
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence(Stated)
Clinical Wastes
Notifiable Wastes
Putrescible Waste
Special Wastes

The Zoological Society
DL124
Regents Park Zoo, WESTMINSTER, London, NW1 4RY
As Site Address
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Incineration
Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
Only waste produced on site

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
1st June 1983
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Supplied
Alcohols
Animal And Food Wastes
Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Halogenated Cleaning Cmpds
Notifiable Wastes
Special Wastes

Wd Arbuckle  t/a  W J Arbuckle
T/NE/0484756 (ARB003)
7-9 St Pancras Way, CAMDEN, London, NW1 0PB
As Site Address
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Scrapyard
Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Operational as far as is knownOperational
6th June 1997
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Supplied
Electric Cable & Wire
Lead/Acid Batteries
Light Ferrous Metal Scrap
Light Non-Ferrous Metal Scrap
Non-Ferrous Metal Turnings & Swarf
Non-Ferrous Metals
Unsorted Scrap Metal
Clinical - As In Control.Waste Regs'92
Spec.Waste (Epa'90:S62/1996 Regs)N.O.S
Waste N.O.S.

529620
183450

528100
183400

529590
183590
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

A13SW
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A18SE
(N)

A12SE
(W)

A12NE
(NW)

0

251

387

444

536

1

1

1

1

1

Description:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Thames Group

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528713, 183132
Topsoil
London
12.50 mg/kg

0.80 mg/kg

62.00 mg/kg

369.80 mg/kg

16.90 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528707, 183811
Topsoil
London
20.20 mg/kg

0.60 mg/kg

63.00 mg/kg

2415.00 mg/kg

30.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528266, 183233
Topsoil
London
24.60 mg/kg

0.60 mg/kg

53.80 mg/kg

92.10 mg/kg

21.90 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528234, 183700
Topsoil
London
31.90 mg/kg

1.80 mg/kg

81.40 mg/kg

1497.70 mg/kg

46.30 mg/kg

No data available

528705
183402

528713
183132

528707
183811

528266
183233

528234
183700
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

A14SW
(E)

A19SW
(NE)

A8NW
(S)

A7SE
(SW)

A9SW
(SE)

612

617

623

811

879

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
529329, 183274
Topsoil
London
29.20 mg/kg

0.70 mg/kg

88.70 mg/kg

682.00 mg/kg

44.90 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
529183, 183833
Topsoil
London
15.90 mg/kg

4.90 mg/kg

109.50 mg/kg

248.10 mg/kg

37.40 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528680, 182759
Topsoil
London
17.40 mg/kg

0.40 mg/kg

89.20 mg/kg

289.10 mg/kg

36.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528235, 182708
Topsoil
London
16.30 mg/kg

0.40 mg/kg

79.00 mg/kg

320.50 mg/kg

27.90 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
529283, 182719
Topsoil
London
21.00 mg/kg

0.60 mg/kg

69.30 mg/kg

827.70 mg/kg

32.10 mg/kg

529329
183274

529183
183833

528680
182759

528235
182708

529283
182719
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

A18NE
(N)

A12SW
(W)

A14NE
(E)

A17SW
(W)

886

916

963

981

1

1

1

1

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
528869, 184298
Topsoil
London
14.30 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

87.80 mg/kg

1419.80 mg/kg

27.60 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
527775, 183248
Topsoil
London
15.60 mg/kg

0.60 mg/kg

86.10 mg/kg

203.10 mg/kg

34.40 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
529681, 183579
Topsoil
London
18.90 mg/kg

0.70 mg/kg

88.90 mg/kg

239.80 mg/kg

23.60 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
527766, 183762
Topsoil
London
17.80 mg/kg

0.50 mg/kg

86.20 mg/kg

432.00 mg/kg

27.40 mg/kg

528869
184298

527775
183248

529681
183579

527766
183762
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

0

0

0

0

0

84

112

176

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Sample Area:
Count Id:
Arsenic Minimum 
Concentration:
Arsenic Average 
Concentration:
Arsenic Maximum 
Concentration:
Cadmium Minimum 
Concentration:
Cadmium Average 
Concentration:
Cadmium Maximum 
Concentration:
Chromium Minimum 
Concentration:
Chromium Average 
Concentration:
Chromium Maximum
Concentration:
Lead Minimum 
Concentration:
Lead Average 
Concentration:
Lead Maximum 
Concentration:
Nickel Minimum 
Concentration:
Nickel Average 
Concentration:
Nickel Maximum 
Concentration:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
7209
1.00 mg/kg

17.00 mg/kg

161.00 mg/kg

0.10 mg/kg

0.90 mg/kg

165.20 mg/kg

13.00 mg/kg

79.00 mg/kg

2094.00 mg/kg

11.00 mg/kg

280.00 mg/kg

10000.00 mg/kg

2.00 mg/kg

28.00 mg/kg

506.00 mg/kg

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in a Lower probability radon area (less than 1% of homes are 
estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

In an area that might not be affected by coal mining

No Hazard

528705
183402

528705
183402

528705
183402

528705
183402

528705
183402

528802
183459

528832
183360

528847
183272

528705
183402

528705
183402

528705
183402
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures
A13SW

(S)
0 1Protection Measure:

Source:

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

528705
183402
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

76

77

78

79

80

80

80

80

80

80

80

81

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NW
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13SE
(E)

154

175

191

197

224

243

248

248

248

252

263

259

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Cleaning Services Camden
121, Parkway, London, NW1 7PS
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

R Kive It Ltd
85, Albert Street, London, NW1 7LX
Photo & Digital Imaging Bureaus
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

National Tyres And Autocare
107, Parkway, London, NW1 7PP
Tyre Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Bgb Medical Training
Regents Park Barracks, Albany Street, London, NW1 4AL
Medical & Dental Laboratories
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Wallace & Sons Repointing
FLAT 1, 89-95, PARKWAY, LONDON, NW1 7PP
Blast Cleaning
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Echo Sourcing Ltd
110-112, Parkway, London, NW1 7AN
Clothing Accessory Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Kb Export
81, Parkway, London, NW1 7PP
Scrap Metal Merchants
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Smart Dry Cleaners
104, Parkway, London, NW1 7AN
Dry Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Smarts Dry Cleaners
104, PARKWAY, LONDON, NW1 7AN
Dry Cleaners
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Chic Skin
102 Parkway, Camden, London, NW1 7AN
Leather Garments & Products
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Philippe Dubreuille Custom Guitars
96, Parkway, London, NW1 7AN
Musical Instrument - Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Fantastic Services Camden
3, Mornington Terrace, London, NW1 7RR
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

528659
183565

528865
183526

528714
183615

528812
183220

528713
183648

528678
183664

528726
183672

528692
183671

528692
183671

528695
183675

528702
183686

528967
183302
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

203

203

203

204

204

205

206

207

207

208

209

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A9NE
(SE)

A17SW
(NW)

A9SW
(S)

A9SW
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A14NW
(E)

977

977

977

970

970

972

980

991

998

999

361

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

St Pancras Hospital
St. Pancras Hospital, 4, St. Pancras Way, London, NW1 0PE
Hospitals
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Nhs Camden
St. Pancras Hospital, 4, St. Pancras Way, London, NW1 0PE
Hospitals
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Camden N H S Mental Health Trust Within St Pancras Hospital
St. Pancras Hospital, 4, St. Pancras Way, London, NW1 0PE
Hospitals
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

A4 Office Furniture
32, Goldington Street, London, NW1 1UE
Office Furniture & Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

A4 Office Furniture
32, Goldington Street, London, NW1 1UE
Office Furniture & Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Euston Alliance
Euston Station Parcel Deck, Barnby Street, London, NW1 2RS
Railways
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Spellbound Entertainment Ltd
6, Primrose Mews, Sharpleshall Street, London, NW1 8YW
Television & Video Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Jon Adam
184-192, Drummond Street, London, NW1 3HP
Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Stuart Peters
184-192, Drummond Street, London, NW1 3HP
Knitwear Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Oven Cleaning
32, Albany Street, London, NW1 4EA
Oven cleaning
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

St Georges Service Station
47, Mornington Crescent , Regents Park , London, Inner London, NW1 7RB
Obsolete
Not Applicable
Obsolete
Located by supplier to within 100m

529689
183612

529689
183612

529689
183612

529701
183353

529701
183353

529536
182865

527925
184028

529085
182469

529085
182462

528846
182394

529094
183419
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

210

211

212

213

214

214

215

216

216

216

217

Fuel Station Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A18SW
(N)

A9NW
(SE)

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14SW
(SE)

485

684

880

908

191

248

282

392

438

438

411

-

-

-

-

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Parkway Filling Station
120, Parkway , Camden Town , London, Inner London, NW1 7AN
Obsolete
Not Applicable
Obsolete
Approximate location provided by supplier

Euston Filling Station
142, Hampstead Road , Regents Park , London, Inner London, NW1 2PT
BP
Not Applicable
Obsolete
Manually positioned to the address or location

Chalk Farm Service Station
29-33, Chalk Farm Road , Chalk Farm , London, Inner London, NW1 8AJ
ESSO
Not Applicable
Obsolete
Manually positioned to the address or location

Morrisons Camden
Chalk Farm Road , Chalk Farm , London, Inner London, NW1 8AA
Morrisons
Not Applicable
Obsolete
Manually positioned to the address or location

National Tyres & Autocare
107 Parkway, London, NW1 7PP
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

K B Export
81 Parkway, London, NW1 7PP
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

24 Hour Mobile Tyres
61 Parkway, London, NW1 7PP
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Post Box Plus
49 Camden High Street, London, NW1 7JH
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Steve's Garage Ltd
23-27 Kings Terrace, London, NW1 0JP
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Steve's Garage Ltd
23-27 Kings Terrace, London, NW1 0JP
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Globe Motor
12a Mornington Crescent, London, NW1 7RH
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

528582
183889

529231
182939

528567
184291

528420
184281

528714
183615

528726
183672

528752
183704

529114
183501

529157
183521

529157
183521

529062
183165


